
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

AGENDA 

 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 9 April 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Jeff Anderson  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Dan Anderson 
Peymana Assad 
Honey Jamie 
Jerry Miles  

 

Richard Almond (VC) 
Jean Lammiman 
Chris Mote 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 
 

 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mr N Ransley / Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  2 Vacancies 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Sarah Butterworth 
2. Maxine Henson 
3. Rekha Shah 
4. Michael Borio 
5. Dean Gilligan 

1. Philip Benjamin 
2. Stephen Wright 
3. Norman Stevenson 
4. Ramji Chauhan 
 
 

 

 
Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date: Monday 1 April 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2019 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 4 April 2019.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (if any). 

 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2019 4 

 
7. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19   (Pages 15 - 32) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning. 

 
8. TECHNOLOGY IN WASTE COLLECTIONS   (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director Community 

 
9. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 2019   (Pages 39 - 84) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning  

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II-NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 
 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on  
Thursday 4 April 2019 
 



 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 February 2019 - 54 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

12 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jeff Anderson 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Dan Anderson 
* Peymana Assad 
* Honey Jamie 
 

* Jean Lammiman 
* Jerry Miles 
* Chris Mote 
* Stephen Wright (2) 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
* Mr N Ransley 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
 Vacancy 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Graham Henson 
  Varsha Parmar 
 

Minute 46 
Minute 45 

* Denotes Member present 
(2)  Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

40. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Kanti Rabadia Councillor Stephen Wright 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 14



 

- 55 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 February 2019 

 
41. Declarations of Interest   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 7 – Corporate Plan 2019/2020 
Councillor Jean Lammiman declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was 
Chair of the Shaftesbury High School Governing Body.  She would remain in 
the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 8 - Flytipping 
Councillor Graham Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was 
Chair of the West London West Authority.  He would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

42. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Special meeting held on 8 January 
2019, be taken as read and signed as a correct record and the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 November 2018 be taken as a correct record subject to 
the following: 
 
Minute 32 Draft Scope for Preventing Youth Crime Review and Highways 
Maintenance Review 
 
Resolutions 2 and 3. Councillor Dan Anderson to be a member of both the 
Youth Crime Scrutiny Review Group and Highways Maintenance Review 
Group.  Councillors Jean Lammiman and Ghazanfar Ali to be members of the 
Highways Maintenance Review Group.  
 

43. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

44. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

45. Corporate Plan 2019/2020   
 
The Committee considered a report on the 2019/20 Corporate Plan which set 
out the key priorities, activities and outcomes for the next year and the 
progress that had been made against these to date.  It was noted that Cabi
[...]
e health element.  There 
was a need to review how this was communicated; 
 

 with regard to the proposal to reduce the number of Councillors in 
Harrow to 55, it could not be put forward as an achievement of the 
Administration for which it had been aimed as it had opposed it and 
been forced into it.  The Leader replied that the Local Government 
Boundary Commission had made a proposal and as there was no 
appeal the Council was considering the implementation.  An officer 
stated that the position would be made clear in the narrative. 

  
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet) 
 
That the comments from the Committee on the Corporate Plan be referred to 
Cabinet. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

46. Flytipping   
 
The Committee considered a report which contained an overview of fly-tipping 
in Harrow and the current and future actions being taken to address it in the 
Borough.  
 
The Head of Service (Community and Public Protection) introduced the report 
and drew particular attention to the legislation and factors that contributed to 
fly-tipping in Harrow.  The Committee was informed of the mapping of reports 
of incidences of fly-tipping by Ward which indicated that the lowest was 154 
and the highest 850.  However there could have been multiple reporting of 

10



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 February 2019 - 60 - 

sites.  It was agreed that copies would be circulated to Ward Councillors as it 
was important that Members understood the impact on their areas. 
 
The Committee was informed that the large scale dumping of waste had 
diminished and been replaced by smaller, more household waste fly tips.  In 
Harrow reports of fly tipping from 2011 to 2015 had increased by 5% but the 
tonnage had decreased.  Only 4% of fly-tipping had been identified as 
commercial waste, which was considered to result from the inspection regime.  
A lot of black bags were left next to bins in the knowledge that they would be 
removed by Council operatives.  
 
In addition, t
[...]
bers, the Committee was informed that:: 
 

 a bin review was undertaken for any areas identified as a hotspot 
which included whether insufficient capacity of bins was a factor; 

 

 leafletting took place when an area was targeted and the officers would 
extend the distribution if appropriate.  It was agreed that the leaflets be 
circulated to Ward Councillors.  Officers would ensure that future 
leaflets included details of the reporting app; 
 

 the need to recognise the different languages spoken in an area was 
important when considering who to target when communicating in a 
target area; 

 

 officers would follow up Members’ concern that whilst the app for 
reporting fly-tipping was useful, its existence was not widely known, 
particularly as it was not mentioned on the website; 
 

12



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 February 2019 - 62 - 

 the suggestion of a temporary review of the charge for disposal of 
mattresses on a single item basis provided ownership was proved 
would be considered.  It was stated that amnesty days had taken place 
in the past but the Council did not want people to anticipate it;   

 
The officer was thanked for an interesting in depth report and agreed to 
provide an update. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

47. Termination of the Meeting   
 
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4B 
of the Constitution) it was 
 
RESOLVED:  At 9.55 pm to continue to 10.10 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.10 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JEFF ANDERSON 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

Date of Meeting: 

 

9 April 2019 

Subject: 

 

Scrutiny Annual Report  2018-19 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director, 
Strategic Commissioning 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

All 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclo
[...]

 

 

 

 

  

30



13 
 

Call-in committees  

 There were no meetings of the call-in committee in 2018/19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

Date of Meeting: 

 

9 April 2019 

Subject: 

 

Technology in waste collections 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Walker – Corporate Director of 
Community 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali - Community, 
Health and Wellbeing Policy Scrutiny 
Lead  
 
Councillor Jean Lammiman – 
Community, Health and Wellbeing 
Performance Scrutiny Lead  
 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out an overview of the waste technology currently utilised as 
part of the waste and recycling collection service operating within Harrow. 

 
Recommendations:  
To note the content of the report. 
 

 
 

33

Agenda Item 8
Pages 33 to 38



 

 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 

Introduction 
Utilising technology within the waste collection service allows for a more 
intelligent based service delivery and a clearer feedback loop for officers and 
residents.  
 

Background 
The waste collection service has been utilising technology to assist in delivery 
of its service via software called Bartec since 2009. 

The system allows the service to record real time information on any issues 
with collections via in-cab devices within the vehicles. It is also a way of 
providing collection crews with information on specific elements of the service 
that assists them in undertaking their roles such as assisted collections and 
garden waste subscriptions. 

To provide automated feedback to residents, the Bartec system is integrated 
to the Council website which allows residents to see information on their 
collections as soon as it is reported via the in-cab devices within the vehicles. 
It also allows residents to quickly report any 
[...]
 blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

9 April 2019 

Subject: 

 

Community Safety Strategic 
Assessment 2019 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 
Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director, 
Strategic Commissioning 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Cllr Ghazanfar Ali– Community, Health 
and Wellbeing Policy Lead 
Cllr Jean Lammiman – Community, 
Health and Wellbeing Performance 
Lead 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Annual Strategic Assessment 2018 

 

39

Agenda Item 9
Pages 39 to 84



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
 

 
The Strategic Assessment is an annual review of the patterns of crime and 
anti-social behaviour, fulfilling partnership responsibility under Sections 5, 6, 
and 7 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to conduct an annual review of the 
levels and patterns of crime and disorder in Harrow & Greater London.  
 
The findings of the Strategic Assessment will help inform the annual refresh of 
Harrow’s Community Safety and Violence, Vulnerability and Exploitation 
Strategy. 

 
Recommendations:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the findings of the 
Strategic Assessment and provide comments to officers to be fed into the 
review of the Community Safety and Violence, Vulnerability and Exploitation 
Strategy.  
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
All Community Safety Partnerships are required by law to conduct an annual 
assessment of crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour within the Borough. 
This is known as the Strategic Assessment.  The Strategic Assessment is 
then used to produce the partnership’s Community Safety Strategy. The last 
version of the strategy was published in 2018 and took into account changes 
in priorities from the Mayor’s Office, in favour of a thematic approach which 
gives local areas greater control of local police priorities.  The strategy is 
currently being reviewed and updated. 
 
The 2019 Strateg
[...]
e rates were based on Office of National Statistics (ONS) Mid-year Population Estimates: 

 
 Harrow: 248,880 (2017) 

 Greater London: 8,825,001 (2017) 
 

Strategic Assessment: Purpose 

The Strategic Assessment is an annual review of the patterns of crime and anti-social behaviour, fulfilling 
partnership responsibility under sections 5, 6, and 7 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to conduct an 
annual review of the levels and patterns of crime and disorder in Harrow & Greater London. 

 

The findings of the Strategic Assessment will help inform the annual refresh of Harrow’s Community Safety 
and Violence, Vulnerability & Exploitation Strategy and delivery plan. 

 

46

http://maps.met.police.uk/tables.htm
http://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/mayors-office-policing-


Table of contents 

 

Key Findings ............................................................................................................................... 4 

Police & Crime Plan (PCP): Harrow’s Local Priorities ................................................................... 8 

Harrow’s high volume crime priorities: ....................................................................................... 9 
Burglary .......................................................................................................................................... 9 
Artifice burglary: ........................................................................................................................... 11 
Fear of Crime ................................................................................................................................ 12 
Confidence in Policing ................................................................................................................... 13 
Violence with injury (Non domestic abuse) ................................................................................... 14 
Anti-Social Behaviour .....................................................
[...]
er 1,000 

population. 

2017: 2556 thefts from motor 
vehicle offences, 8.5 per 1,000 

population. 

Low  

Theft 
from MV 

2017 2018 Offs 
Chang
e 

Rate 
Change Offs Rate Offs Rate 

Barnet 2429 6.26 3034 7.82 605 1.56 

Brent 2316 7.04 2133 6.48 -183 -0.56 

Ealing 1223 4.91 1196 4.81 -27 -0.11 

Harrow 2566 8.49 2846 9.41 280 0.93 

Hillingdon 2429 6.26 3034 7.82 605 1.56 

 

 

 

84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Scrutiny Annual Report 2018-19
	Annual scrutiny report 2018-19 Draft

	8 Technology in waste collections
	9 Community Safety Strategic Assessment 2019
	Strategic Assessment -O and S (April 2019)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2019 - 63 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

9 APRIL 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jeff Anderson 
   
Councillors: * Richard Almond 

* Dan Anderson 
* Peymana Assad 
* Honey Jamie 
 

* Jean Lammiman 
* Jerry Miles 
* Kanti Rabadia 
* Stephen Wright (2) 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mr N Ransley 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
 Vacancy 
 Vacancy 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Varsha Parmar 
  Krishna Suresh 
 

Minute 54 
Minute 55 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

48. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 



 

- 64 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2019 

 

Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Stephen Wright 
 

49. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Community Safety Strategic Assessment 2019 
Councillor Peymaana Assad declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in that she 
was Portfolio Holder Assistant for Community Cohesion and Crime.  She would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

50. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on12 February 2019 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
A Member stated that the following actions from the previous meeting were 
still outstanding and requested relevant officers forward this information to 
Members after the meeting: 
 

 data relating to incidences of fly tipping by Ward; 

 the affordable housing list. 
 

51. Public Questions & Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

52. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

53. Scrutiny Annual Report 2018-19   
 
The Committee considered the Scrutiny annual report 2018/19.   
 
The Chair advised that the meeting statistics for Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee had omitted to mention that the Leader of the Council had 
attended two meetings of the Committee. 
 
Members made the following comments regarding the report: 
 

 the report did not set out achievements and actions undertaken and 
that this information should be included in any future reports; 
 

 it might be useful to link achievements to Performance Board data in 
future such reports. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2019 - 65 - 

 
54. Technology in waste collections   

 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director Community which 
set out an overview of the waste technology currently utilised as part of the 
waste and recycling collection service operating within Harrow. 
 
Members asked the following questions and officers provided the following 
responses: 
 

 What was the rate of contamination of dry recycling? 
 

An officer advised that for Harrow, this figure was between 9-10%, 
whereas the industry average was 15%. 

 

 Was the Bartec waste collector system compatible with the Council’s 
other packages such as SAP, CRM and CCP? 

 
The officer stated that Bartec had first been introduced in 2009. It was 
possible to upload real-time information via CRM (which meant back 
office staff could access this immediately), as well as link this data into 
the Council website.  It was therefore not necessary to use SAP  

 

 How was data collected by the waste teams?  Was it input manually?  
Were Harrow’s refuse bins micro chipped? 

 
The officer advised that the LLPG (Local Land and Property Gazetteer) 
data set was updated regularly.  Harrow’s bins were not chipped and 
data was entered manually into the system by the waste teams, who 
reported incidents by exception rather than by property.  Therefore, if 
there were no issues on a particular street, the entire street could be 
closed off on the system. 

 

 Were there any savings associated with the new fleet of waste trucks? 
 

The officer stated that in line with the Mayor of London’s Environment 
Strategy, the new vehicles complied with emissions standards required 
by the Euro 6 standard.  She added that Harrow was ahead of other 
London Authorities in this area.  Additionally, vehicles in the old fleet 
which had been on lease, often broke down and were more expensive 
to maintain.  The new fleet of vehicles was Council-owned and there 
were procurement savings associated with its purchase.  There had 
been some teething problems while the new system was embedded, 
nevertheless, the crews had been well trained and were happy with the 
new fleet as they found it simpler and quicker to resolve any issues. 

 

 Why were some of the new vehicles white without any Council 
branding? 

 
The officer advised that the unbranded, white vehicles were interim use 
for the period between the ending of the previous contract and the 
acquisition of the new vehicles.  The new fleet would be branded. 



 

- 66 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2019 

 

 What was the cost benefit of the new route optimisation technology?  
This information should have been included in the officer report. 

 
The officer stated that the Bartec system had been in place since 2009.  
The new system enable more immediate reporting and response.  It 
would be difficult to quantify the cost benefit of this.  

 

 What savings had been made under the new contract?  He gave the 
example of a resident who owned two brown bins, and had paid for 
both to be collected, however, only if the bins had the necessary sticker 
to indicate it should be collected.  Nevertheless, waste crews had 
collected both bins for several months before they realised their error – 
how had this been possible?  

 
The officer advised that the new fleet had been in place since January 
2019.  Previous to this, vehicles regularly broke down and crews were 
obliged to used manual sheets which could have contributed to the 
above situation.  Since the introduction of the new fleet and additional 
training for the crews, the entire processes had been finely tuned.  
Although, some of the interim vehicles continued to be paper-based, 
the new fleet was fully automated. 

 

 Which member of a team would typically input the data into the Bartec? 
 

The officer stated that this was the driver’s role.  She encouraged 
Members to take part in a ride-along with one of the waste crews in 
order to gain a better understanding of the process. 

 

 What contingency was there for technical failure of the system?  What 
were the processes to be followed in such cases? 

 
The officer stated that paper copies of routes were available in case of 
a systems crash.  The crews were very familiar with their routes and 
would manage to complete routes successfully.  She confirmed that to 
date there had been no complete crashes.   

 

 Was it the case that residents could now report missed bins for up to 
48 hours after the event? 

 
The officer advised that this had been implemented following a review. 

 

 What provision was there for elderly or disabled residents who could 
not put their bins out for collection? 

 
The officer stated that those residents could request an Assisted 
Collection, which would be collected by the crews. 

 

 What about the issue of bins with unclosed lids?  
 

The officer stated that the policy was that bins with raised lids would 
not be collected and this was communicated to residents.  This was 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2019 - 67 - 

because lids that were not fully closed could lead to spillages, could get 
caught in the lift mechanism of the waste trucks and break off and 
thereby cause damage to the vehicles as well as give rise to health and 
safety issues.  Nevertheless, crews had some discretion in this area. 

 

 Some residents were not online and preferred to contact the Council by 
telephone or in person.  With regard to those residents who had not 
renewed their brown bin contracts, would the waste crews be able to 
flag these individuals up so that they could be followed up? 
 
The officer stated that those residents who had contracted in to the 
garden waste service were sent either an email or postal reminder to 
renew their contracts in January each year.  She added that it was also 
possible to sign up to the service online, at the one-stop-shops as well 
as at the kiosks. 

 

 How were flats managed on the system? 
 

The officer stated that the data for blocks of flats could take longer to 
input into the system. 

 

 Had an equalities impact assessment been undertaken prior to the 
implementation of the Bartec system? 

 
The officer advised that the system had been implemented in 2009 and 
she had been unable to find whether an Eqia had been undertaken. 

 

 What feedback had been received from the crews with regard to the 
new reporting system? 

 
The officer stated that crews had greater confidence in what they 
reported, with only genuine missed collections being entered into the 
system. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

55. Community Safety Strategic Assessment 2019   
 
The Committee considered a report of the Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning, which set out the Strategic Assessment, which was an 
annual review of the patterns of crime and anti-social behaviour, thereby 
fulfilling partnership responsibility under relevant sections of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998.  The findings of the Review would help inform the annual 
refresh of the Harrow’s Community Safety and Violence, Vulnerability and 
Exploitation Strategy. 
 
Members asked the following questions and received the following responses. 
 

 To what extent did social media have an impact of the rising fear of 
crime? 

 



 

- 68 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2019 

The Acting Borough Commander stated that this was difficult to 
assess.  Social media could be a tool for both good and bad.  Often 
stories of crimes were circulated without any context and could lead to 
a fear of crime. 

 

 Had there been an increase in hate crimes, for example, 
Islamophobia? 

 
The Acting Borough Commander advised that there had been an 
increase in the reporting of these types of crimes. 

 

 What were the implications of the MOPAC funding for Harrow for 2019-
2021? 

 
An officer advised that there would be a slight reduction in funds in the 
later period which would need to be reflected in both the strategy and 
the delivery plan.  The Council was in the process of accessing funding 
streams in related areas and had recently been awarded funding from 
MHCLG (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government) for 
a community engagement and cohesion project which would impact on 
community safety. 

 

 The data in the report related to 2017/18 period and had been 
previously reviewed by Members.  Members would prefer to see the 
most up-to-date information in future reports. 

 
The officer advised that the report had been populated with data 
available at the end of December 2018 as there was a 3-month delay 
in receiving the verified published data.  He pointed out that there were 
some typographical errors in the report which he apologised for. 

 

 Should the header on page 51 state 2017 or 2018?  There were a 
number of spelling errors throughout the report. 

 
The officer advised that the header was incorrect and should state 
2018.  However, the data included was accurate. 

 
The Chair expressed his disappointment in the lack of accuracy and 
the errors in the officer report. 

 

 A Member made the point that because Harrow was considered to be a 
relatively safe borough, a large proportion of policing resources had 
been moved from Harrow to other boroughs.  For example, in his 
Ward, Kenton West, there were no PCSOs allocated.   

 

 How were targeted burglaries dealt with?  
 

An officer advised that data regarding aggravated burglaries or 
targeted burglaries was not disaggregated from the overall data 
relating to burglaries.  He added that overall, the data showed that the 
number of burglaries had reduced. 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2019 - 69 - 

 Different communities were targeted by criminals for different reasons.  
Was there any data regarding this available? 

 
The Acting Borough Commander undertook to look into the matter and 
feedback to the Committee. 

 

 Residents wanted to know where the burglary hot-spots in the borough 
were.  Burglary was increasingly classed as low priority.  Often victims 
of burglary did not receive an immediate response from police and 
therefore some residents felt it was not worth reporting these to the 
police.  The same went for ASBOs (Anti social behaviour orders).  Was 
this lack of action by police due to resourcing and time pressures? 

 
The Acting Borough Commander advised that the number of burglaries 
and other crimes were reducing and continued to reduce.  Although the 
data in the report covered the period up to December 2018, it did not 
include the latest figures.  He added that since the implementation of 
the BCU model (Basic Command Units), of which there were 12 
covering London, response times in Harrow had fallen slightly.  
Nevertheless, there were advantages and positives coming out of the 
new BCU model, and risk was being managed differently. 

 

 With regard to the under-reporting of Hate crime, specifically 
Islamophobic ones – were there any additional measures in place for 
Ramadan which would begin in May 2019? 

 
The Acting Borough Commander advised that there were bespoke 
policing plans for large events, for example, football matches, bonfire 
night etc.  However, past data indicated that hate crimes against 
particular faith groups did not increase during religious festivals. 

 

 How would the Assessment document feed into the Strategy?  What 
were the principal areas of concern and how would these feed into the 
Strategy document? 

 
The Acting Borough Commander stated that violent crime was the 
most important area of concern. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Cohesion and Crime stated that it 
was important for both the Council and the Police to build relationships 
and trust with the community, to be better informed by keeping abreast 
of feedback from residents regarding the issue of crime and anti-social 
behaviour and to respond accordingly. 

 

 Residents had indicated that it was increasingly difficult for them to 
report crimes to the Police via the 101 non-emergency number.    The 
Member gave a personal example where the victim of a crime had 
been told that the Police would not be able to assist her unless she 
was able to locate corroborating CCTV images or witnesses. 

 

 Was it true that victims of non violent crimes were being asked to help 
solve their cases, for example, being asked to find CCTV footage of the 



 

- 70 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2019 

incident or to obtain verifying statements from neighbours and 
witnesses?  Was this official Police policy? 

 

 What was being done to tackle the increase in sexual crimes? 
 

The Acting Borough Commander stated that individuals could report 
crimes using the 999 emergency number, the 101 non-emergency 
number or via the website.  Unfortunately, there was no protocol for 
calling back those who rang the 101 number and hung up if their call 
was not answered immediately or were held in a queue (although such 
a protocol was in place for those who rang the 999 emergency 
number).  He added that DWO’s (dedicated Ward Officer) had been 
instructed to liaise with and update their local Ward Councillors about 
local issues every two weeks.  He added that officers were obliged to 
prioritise violent crime above non-violent ones and had to be smarter 
with the use of available resources.  Officers would advise victims of 
crime to have realistic expectations in cases where there were no 
corroborating CCTV images or witnesses available.  However, it was 
not official Police policy to expect victims to chase up CCTV or 
interview witnesses. 

 
He added that the BCU model meant that Harrow now had in-house, 
dedicated specialist officers and specialist teams which dispensed with 
the need for farming out cases to specialist units elsewhere.  For 
example, there was a dedicated team dealing with sex crimes and 
another dealing with violent crimes and therefore the service provision 
was more joined up which meant improved response and reaction 
times.  

 
There was Member comment on the data and statistics that it would be helpful 
for comparison if they could all be for the same periods.  There was officer 
comment that the periods for the table at page 51 on change in the level of 
crime should read 2017 and 2018, not 2016 and 2017. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.17 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JEFF ANDERSON 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 


